L.

()

NO. 18 SPREADER

Year Built 1955 to

3/8-/68C

INDEX OF NO. 18 SPREADER

Lots 375 to —

T

, Axle and wheels 39
Bottom 317
Distributor 43
Endgate Attachment 48
Endgate and Levers 38
Feed Mechanism 45
Feed shaft and conveyor 44
Hitch 40
Main cylinder 41
Main Drive 46, 47
.. 8ides and arch . 36
Special levers, Ford and Ferguson Tractors 47
. Upper cylinder 42

it PRI P IR ST

Aradarl s <

PR




36

SIDES AND ARCH

27
™
S N
i = =
“'. 1Y
2 —
3 —_—
0 -~ N 13
\} 6 \/
NO. 18 SPREADER 3 12 se-i0se- LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs.
1 W 128 Top board for left and right side ......vviimvirieiinniiririiirire i crnsinaa, 37510 «=- 11
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16"
2 W 127 Center board for left and right side ..iviviiinrervrecrerrsrerecerireriarenenes 375 to ==~ 12
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/18" _
3 W 130 Lower gide board, right side....cveiveviiiiiniicivmrrrieriiarrsinaenns 375 to -~ 14
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16"
4 W 130 A 1 | Side complete, TIght...ccviiiniirririricseniriererirorocenssrasssssrsnmmrsannns 375 to --- 77 lbs.
5 W 126 Lower side board, left Side...c.cveiviivreciiisiaiiciissmmnicrirneserrisrranses 375 to ~~- 14
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16"
8 K 2940 Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2' dia., 1-1/8" long, special
CarTiage (10 USEAY .ccueiiririevirrsirarsrerencsrencrencsasnsasessasnrrnsssossennss 375 to --- 2 oz.
7 W 126 A 1 | Side complete, 1eft couivuiiiiiiiiisisniiisisisininsinnns etrssiirbeenrerreree.s 375 to --- 76 1bs.
8 1388 8 [ Front main side angle, right, 1- 3/4 x 1- 1/4 X 3/16" angle 66-3/4"
i 0TI veveurarsvnenrenasnssrnsnsnsssararsrnnsssnarsssrassssrsrassnssnnsnssasaasspninin " 375 to --- 9-3/4
g9 138981 Front main side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 66- 3/4"
long ........ rasssssniesiens C e ederasistsirababierterrrenet e re s rnranaRarasana 375 to --- 9-3/4
10 | 13978 Axle bearing clamp, 5/16 X 1o1/4" f1at 20-3/4" 100G oovrrerserserrreres 375 to --- | 2-1/4
. Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1'" (3 used)
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2" long, with 2 hexagon nuts :
11 1379 8 Axle plate, TIBhE .uocriiiiiriiiiiiiimriirrerrrrrrrrr e i rreern e s s rrnenesann 375 to --- 6
12 1380 S Axle plate, left.iiiiiiriiiiiicisieiiieiiiiire i crte st enrr e 375 to --- 6
13 | 13828 Rear main side angle, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 60-5/8"
).+ = PPN 375 to --- 9-1/4
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x7/8"
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 1"
14 | 13818 Rear main side angle, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/18" angle, 60-5/8"
LTI ¢ ereeeneenenranrarranerenaeaeacnecnesennestssnressessssessssnsesnnassannssnseonsns 375 to —--- 9-1/4
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 7/8"
Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 1"
15 1144 8 Reinforecing plate at rear end of sides, 1-1/16" x 4" long, 14 gauge
(TOWET 2 UBEA)areusiirersinrrinsassreranssssissrisnsssssisnssonssssssrassssnsssans 375 to --- 1/4
16 | W 133 Filler piece for rear end of side, right.....icvicviiiririmiiiiiiiiiiiriisi. 375 to --- 1/4
17 | W 129 Filler piece for ear end of side, leff .o 375 to --- 1/4
18 17318 Reinforeing plate at rear end of sides, 1-1/16" x 4" long, 14 gauge
{UPPET 2 UBEA)uuierneriricrinrrereseerrrarrssnrarrsrerrssssensrnnsranrssscrsnssssns 375 to --- 2 oz.
19 | 1748 8 Rear end angle on side, left, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" lon.g 375 to --- 1-1/2
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1- 1/2"
Bolt carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" (2 used)
20 | 17478 Rear end angle on side, right, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle 14-5/8" long 375 to --- 1-1/2
: Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2"
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used)
21 1317 8 . Filler shield for left side angle, Order 0831-SR...cccvevuniririirnnnennn. 375 only 1/4
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4™ (2 used)
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1"
0831 SR | Filler shield for left Side...cccvniiirriiiiesiarirerrcrerreeirrnnersctnraraees 381 to ~-- 1
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4"
. Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1"
.22 0618 SR Upper cylinder shield, left (Order 0618 SRA) ... .cicieeererencesascesesones 375 to 413 '
0618 SRA Upper cylinder shield, 1eft .........cveee rererrmsesnreensen ererstesssessemsares ) 420 to ——
K 3801 Lamp Brackel .o v iisiiii i s s s s s naaas . 375 to —--
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1- 1/4" zinc plated (4 used)
Machine serew, 5/16 x 7/8" (2 used)
Machine screw, 5/16 x 3/4"

_—

L

it



37

Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs.
23 | 0615 SR Arch, 1-3/8 x 1-3/16" angle, 125-3/4" 100 ...veeveerreesersraneriesseans 37510 --- | 14-3/4
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" zinc plated (10 used)
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" zinc plated (2 used)
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1" (2 used)
24 { 0617 SR Upper cylinder shield, right......coeviiiriiveriiioinsimiiiieerisisenrienisenes 375 to --- 5-1/2
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 7/8" (2 used)
Machine screw, 5/16 x 3/4"
25 0613 SR Flare board, left, Order 0613 SR-1..cvereiriiinrnininininmnnsissnrissincaness 375 to 413 21-1/4
0613 SR-1 | Flare board, leff....c.ccceerrrecrernnns F A eigissssinsinererarresereserrreserrenn 420 to --- 21-1/4
26 0614 SR Flare board, right, Order 0614 SR-l..cereeriirniiiiiniminicernienriainenss 375 to 413 21-1/2
0614 SR-1 | Flare board, right..... P PPN verresarares 420 to --- 21-1/2
21 K 1923 New Idea 5" stencil, Order K 4885 .. ..cccivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciiineieerennas 375 to 413 1 oz.
K 4865 New Idea StenCili v cirinreisemiiiasrssiesssesnsesnnsesnsarsrnasenissrasens 420 to --- 1 oz.
28 K 3801 Lamp Bracket v v it bbs st et r e enes 375 to ---
LT
S — ———=m =
—
T e n
_)3\)\0 u_i_tit_,—u /J/% 9
y" a __c-""——ﬂ_.
 —— 74‘_____,__,__-——_0_____—_0
e e
W/\wﬂwﬂ e e
1 S T g
— 3 ‘_—_—_‘ -
e = 8
- e— == o o >
= ﬁ- { T r SI4-40B-1
2 3 4 L] B
NO, 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Redf. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.1bs.
1 W 171 Center feed shaft bearing, 1-7/8 x 2-7/8 x 3-3/8" long, Order
200643........... Geranrerrereereerracenerererrearrnrareasatan. earaasananirenrrnenons 3'75 to 418 1
200643 Center feed shaft bearing...ccvcrvereveicrsrreereerarcencesrororaersaaroaronrenns 420 to --- 1
2 1087 SA Rear cross angle with end brackets, q. 3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/18", angle
LT I A U PPOTORP S 375 to 413 6
01439 SRA | Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16", angle
38-13/ 16" ceiirierirrieririisisnieaenaes riesissasrstatesarasiseinrrres 420 to --- 6
3 1086 SA Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets 1 3/4x 1 1/4 x
3/16" angle, 37-9/16" long, Order 01438 SRA....ccccevvverenrennn. 375 to 413 6
01438 SRA | Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets 1-3/4 x 1- 1/4 X
3/16" angle, 3T-9/16" LONZ vcveererreacemsverrersessrssrersssrossnensoressnnres 420i0 --- | 6
4 W iG8 A Bottom, complete, Order 111 SRA........... verssrarans tevresvassiaresearsare 375 to 413 114
W 111 SRA | Bottom, complete............... erreerereneiaserererararairrasararaasairtonsntaainn 420 to --- 114
5 1085 SA ‘Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4x 1-1/4 x
3/16" angle, 37-3/16" long, Order 01437 SRA. e eeereeeserorsesemesona 375 to 413 6
01437 SRA | Third from front ¢cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x
3/16 angle, 37-3/18" LONE...cssereessrsmesmssmtomeenesreeressmsomsenmmeeemmeses 420to --- | B
6 1084 SA . Second from front erosg angle with end brackets, 1-3/4x1-1/4 x
3/16" angle, 36-13/16" long, Order 01436 SRA ...cvvvvvnreerrerrnrnnns 375 to 413 6
01436 SRA | Second from front cross angle with end brackets, 1- 3/4 x 1- 1/4 X
3/16" angle, 36-13/16" LONE.rrererrrrursunirarerrsorrrrarersenreesssesernssnn 420 to --- 6
7 1396 SA ‘Front cross angle with end brackets, 1-1/2 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle,
36-3/4" long, Order 01435 SRA ......ovorveeurenirecnnrrereresrnissnresarans 375 to 413 5-3/4
01435 SRA | Front cross angle with end brackets, 1-1/2 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle,
b AL 10 - S 420 to -=- 5-3/4
8 W 182 Right outside bottom board.....ccvevvecrveerriciererrricrsirerarencrrsnenes - 375 to 413 12
W 113 SR Right outside Dottom Doard.....cvve e mierierisnrsisrssreassrrassisnsnnsnnns 420 to --- 12
8 W 159 Second from left and second right bottom board (2 used)........cc.... 375 to --- 7
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" (10 used) '
10 | W 160 Center bottom boards (2 USed) cevesiveiisrirreisrrsrsrrereissssrsnsnesirsssnssnes 375 to 413
W 114 SR Center bottom boards.....ccevvveivecniannsn. resrssass crnareaseas etssasisnasarens . 420 to ---
11 | W 163 Left outside bottom board...cciciiricisrisrirsirsoicriiiioniosssissrasarcsssrsesss 375 to 413
W 112 SR Left outside bottom Doard....covivciireiciicririarersiiisnicesssassosiscseossnes 420 to ---
Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" (10 used) '
12 | K 2879 Washer, 7/8" 0.D. x 3/8" L.D. x 3/64" thiCK...covevrvcrereeriraserrisannns 375 t0 -~

!
|




38

ENDGATE AND LEVERS

$18-102B-1
NO. 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref, Part No. Description = Lot No, Wt. Lbs,
1 1403 S Endgate brace angle, 1-1/4 x 1-1/2 x 5/32" angle, 20-5/16" long, Order
01501 SR.....vevuneenn. detdengrrrsnrteererter s s s s rnasasine PPN . 375 to 413 2-1/4
01501 SR Endgate brace angle, 1-1/4 x 1-1/2 x 5/32'" angle, 20-5/18" long................ 420 to --- 2-1/4
2 0619 SR Front endgate....... b bt et rrtiaestrtnreararraananin beetrieraenresesearansiareeire 375 to 413 40
01499 SR Front endgate cou.uerres it ervet e s s rs s it s bt a bt e e rn e 420 to --- 40
3 K1o90 Cotter pin, 1/4" dia., 3/4" long with 11/32" hole i 6¥€..ccvmrerrrrerernrsrerannnns 375 to ~-- 2oz
4 0644 SR Drive 8eCt0r s iiiicraiirirnsrerneranasenas B OO P 375 to ~— 4
5 0645 SR Feed seCtor. .o e e ervnerrrsessressnssarns 375 to --- 4
6 62 SR Front endgate, corner casting, right, Order B2 8R L...veveereiniiinicierrcnsnnes 375 to 413 3
62 SR 1 Front endgate, corner casting, right........ ettt rerrerateee et rattaiaaaies . 420 to --- 3
i 61 SR~ Front endgate, corner casting, left, Order 61 SR 1..... tettereererseriraresurasasnenn 375 to 413 3
618R 1 Front endgate, corner casting, left.......ccocveeviriiennvernernurirannaes erersssberearres 420 to ~-- 3
8 K 1083 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., 1-1/2" 100 ceurvvrvvrsunsannns. eerreeenncereran st nrrsaeans 375 to === 1 oz.
g 1033 SA Main lever rod with handle......cccvvrvvcrirrrerrrrericrreviniirersrsnnan. errersrreenanes 375 to --- 1
10 1735 § MAITL 18VEY JALCR. .t ieureesiin it et eictce s v e crrrar e s e ereun s emreraenaessas et santamrneens 375 to --- 1/4
11 K 814 Washer, 1" 0.D., 7/16" L.D., 16 gauge, Order K-2880......cccevvvvennnen. wansseas 375 to 385 1 oz.
K 2880 Washer, 1" O.D., 7/16" 1.D., 16 gauge, electro galvanized........cccvuvernrvnenns 391 to ~-- 1 oz.
12 K 1071 Cotter pin, 1/8" difl., 3/4" LONZeuurriirrremrrrrrarerrestrssuisrenernsersesssssnsssssen 375 to 111 1oz
13 0528 SRA Drive lever a88embLY. it re e itat v er e s e eerernasserastannens 375 to --- 15
14 1629 S Feed and drive levers, 1/4 x 1-1/2" flat, 2T-1/8" 10DZreuiiuiruisvirenrensrensennens 375 to --- 2-172
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" (2 used)
15 1503 8 . Compression spring, 5/8" 0.D., 2-1/2" long 13 collS....uviuue... ereveerneesienns 375 to --- 2 pz.
16 1734 SA Feed rod control shaft with lever base, 1" Rd., 25-57/64" long.......cccvvuu.... 375 to —-- 11




39

AXLE AND WHEELS

13
\ 12

C{f‘_’

I 21" ~20 518-1048-1
1 2“'—‘—-’ Q/ 13
NO, 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt . Lbs.
1 980 S Axle pin, 1/2" dia., 3-1/4" long, oval head ......ecereeerennn... R 375 to -— 1/4
2 L-488 AXLE COLIAT ©eovviiriuieierieeurreesrennaaeesanesesaratsaenerasseesnasnesesanssssssnsessnnn e | 315to-—- | 1-1/4
3 K 1214 Flange ring used with K~1213, 20" disc wheel ......... rearrriat e rserararans 375 to 385 4-3/4
K 2599 Flange ring used with K-2598, 20" disc Wheel ....cociiiiiiiiiicrinicennivnsrorerncas 375 to 381 4-3/4
4 K 1213 Disc wheel, 20" with flange ring. ....ivieevenrvennns mareareratirerae i ras S 375 to 381 60
. K 2508 A Disc wheel with flange ring, 20", .o e 375 to 381 42
K 2599 ‘Ring for K 2598 wheel............... ereraeressasienRettasaserbertrarerranrterataresertnnrrars 375 to 381
K 3374 ‘Drop center rim, 20™ ......veicieeierrnrrinarernrarerssinianiina. Heearererreesreeeearrearan 385 to —— 34-1/2
5 K 622 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30-Degree elboW .....ccccovvvvueereesensenreesns 375 to —— 1 oz.
6 L 519 32-tooth sprocket wheel Order 122 SR.iccvivrnvrerienvirssresnssnsassnnnns rresaricasiay 375 to 391 23-1/2
122 SR 32 tooth main drive sprocket ............. P vererennneen ernseereren 3985 to —— 23-1/2
v L5l A Sprocket wheel hub with pawls and springs, 2" bore. Uses K-598 |: = 375 to — 18-1/2
87 | K 1649 Washer, 4-1/4" 0.D,, 2-1/2" 1D., 7/64" thick ...........e..... eereceeneaenae s | 375t0--- | 1/4
g K 1549 Bronze steel backed bushing, 2" LD., 2" long.......... errererameteeieaans teeranna . 375 to ——— 1/4
10 K 598 No. 20 Woodruff key, 3/8" thick, 2-5/16" 10ng ...vvvuverernrenn... arireeseerensenas 375 to -—- 2 oz,
1i K 2919 Axle bearing grease line (2used) .......cocoviieviiiniininannn.. e ererrecscsanvareaas 375 to —— 3 oz.
12 0616 SR Lubrication bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 3-83/8" vovevvveerrerenenenrnn... [P . 375 to —- 1/4
12 K 625 Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, gtraight ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiriiieicrenees 375 to - Loz, .
14 L 521 A Feed cam with pawls and spring, 2" bore. Uses K-598 key .........u....... 375 to ——- 22-1/2
15 K 1081 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., 1" long...covvurreennee.s beerteeererr e rea—aarinn ervrerreneneannn 375 to -—- 1 o0z.
18 1078 8 Hub bolt, 9/16" dia., 1-1/2" 1OBF veeevrvrvrnnirennrreneeeranns ebeeeraseaarrnraas 375 to ~—— 2 oz.
17 L 496 Wheel hub, 2" DOT€ ..iuviiiieiriiiieeireniini e verriasreeierenaenee e s e ensenenenss 375 to —-- 34
18 K 744 Lock nut, 1/2" ccccoviiiniiinnnnn, b rrrrearer e rre e eerrrresnna e 375 to —— 1 oz.
19 1505 8 Pin for pawls, 1/4" dia,, 1-7/8" long, W.B. head (Order 013240) 375 to ——- 1 oz.
013240 Pin for pawls ........eeu. Cerstmeeasennnns — ——
20 18 C Pawl for feed cam ....... . eareraans 375 to —— 1/4
21 1515 8 Torsion spring for feed cam .....cccciviiinaiiinncnnnn, 375 to -— 1 oz.
22 K 1066 Cotter pin, 3/32" dia., 1/2" 10Ng cereureenrerrrvnnnnnnen. . 375 to —— | 1 oz.
23 K 1191 Set screw, 1/2" dia., 1-1/2" 100f cvvrrurerrerreensreanrernnns 375 to ~— 1 oz.
24 I, 566 A Axle bearing housing with 2 K-1549 bushings, right....... 375 to ——- 8
25 1395 8 Axle, 2"rd, 70-5/8" long ........... errrerrerrrrsarinrasean et e aren s raaaeas 376 to -— 63
1395 SA Axle complete with 1 L-518A, I L-521A, 1 L-565A, and 1 L-566A........... 375 to ——- 104
26 L 565 A Axle bearing housing with 2 K-1549 bushing, left........ tevedaramsaserisesasnansnnes . 375 to —— 8
27 K 1189 Set screw, 1/2" dia., 1-1/4" long ......... etetrrardarerarnreansnrosnn ertrrerresreenran . 375 t0 --—- {1 oz,
28 1516 8 Torsion spring for sprocket wheel hub ...vcevevuinraanen. Seevermdveieraatsanna rerresriase 375 to —— 1 oz,
29 17C Pawtl for sprocket hub................. rrevessrsiatsinancmnnsanes beteeasrrter e 375 to - 1/4




40

$18-100B-!

NO, 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs.
1 0186 SRA Hitch tube a.ssembly, Order 0186 SRA L.ooviiioiirrrirrrssinesicsssissrrsirrarrarrasiinnrnssnnans 375 to 413 g
0186 SRA 1 Hitch tube assembly... . 420 1o --- 9
2 2629 P Spring clip - 375 to --- 2 oz.
3 550P1 Pin for hutch connectmn 3/4 rd s 3/16" long 375 to --- 3/4
4 1302 8§ Bushing, 7/8" 0.D., 3/8" long .. 375 to --- 1 oz.
5 K 847 Washer, 1-1/2"" O.D., 21/32" 1.D., 3/32" thick o.or. 375 to --- 1oz
6 985 SA Guide for adjusting cran.k 5/16 x 2 flat, 26-1/4" LONE .veevrrerenrrrscrceraes eeemnenennnees 375 0 -~ 5-1/4
Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5—1/4"
7 K 1094 Cotter pin, 1/4" dia., 1-1/2" long (3 used) ..ivvvereverarsimnernses PRI 375 to --- 1 oz,
[ K 1068 GCotter pin, 3/32" dia., 1/2" long (2 used) ....ccvvvenverrarnnnes 375 to --~ 1 oz.
B K 807 Washer, 3/4" O.D. 5/16" L.D.,  3/64" thick, Order K-2878 ........ 375 to 413 1 oz,
K 2878 Washer, 3/4" 0.D., 5/16" LD., 3/64" thick, electro ga.lva.mzed . 430 to --- 1 oz.
10 1307 8§ Comptession sprmg, 1/2" Q. D 15/16" long, 5 coils . e 375 to =-- 1 oz.
11 L 487 Nut for adjusting Crank ...e.civiiesveemrissieinn o, 375 to ==~ 1/4
- 12 1305 8 Latch for sliding arm ....ccevissianans 375 to === 1/4
13 1306 8 Pin for sliding arm latch, 1/4" dia., 1-1/4" long . 375to --~ 1 oz.
14 1003 § Rod for adjusting arms, 1/2"rd., 8-1/4" long ...... 375 to --- 1/2
15 K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16" dia., 1" long (2 used) .... 375 to --- 1-0z.
16 994 S Adjusting crank, 7/8" rd., 19-3/16" Iong .....cccornennens . .- . 375 to --- 3-1/4
17 999 8 Lock on adjusting arm, 3/16 x 1" flat, 10-1/2" LIONE cevrerereererrssnrasresssanromrsnsnsesssnions 375 to -~ 1/2
18 997 SA Adjusting arm, right, Order 01428 BRA .....ovviiiiiiviinnisrrin vttt snesin i sares 375 to 413 4-1/2
01428 SRA Adjusting arm, Tight......c.ceoeeriveeensenns .| 420t0 --- 4-1/2
1% 1001 § gpacer, 3/8" LD., T/8" I0NE .eevrrrecrmeciiisssisimsisssssminssrsassraasssnnssessesnsnnsnmmesssrnusnsssin 375 to --- 4-1/2
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2" 375 to --- 1 oz.
20 1334 SA Adjusting arm, left, Order 01427 SRA 375 to 413 4-1/2
01427 SRA Adjusting arm, 1eft....eeeeeeiinisniaiiiniins e | 420to - 4-1/2
21 1419 SA Hitch brace, TIEhY . ....oiiiiiuiiiiniiriimrrrarseireirrerrrsnrorrrnresenrsssssissiavassisnsrinssnsaronrsn 375 t0 == 3-3/4
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lockwasher (2 used)
22 1420 SA Hitch brace left .. eenee . 375 to --- 3-3/4
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 uSEd)
23 1404 8 Front cross sill, 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 38" 100g «.ececerrerrerersanns R 375 to ——- 7-3/4
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" (2 used)
24 A94181 Conveyor chain slide with guide, right, 1/8 x 4- 1/2” flat, 17 long rrres e 376 to --- 2-3/4
25 1530 84 1 Hitch iron with conveyor slide, right, 70-3/8" long .. 375 to --~ 20
Bolt, machine, 7/16 x 1" (2 used)
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" (3 used)
26 1009 8 Bushing, 3/4" O.D., 5/8" long .. reeeeteetesbanbabsebaratsra s bt s be tabesnaat e sanren 375 to --- 1 oz.
i K 837 Washer, 1-3/8" O. D 9/16" L. D 1/16" thick “Order K-2381 trveens 375 to 413 1 oz.
K 2881 Washer, 1-3/8" 0.D., 9/16" 1.D., 1/16" thick, electro galvanized .. 420 to --- 1 oz.
28 AD94251 Conveyor chain slide with guide, Ieft, 1/8x 4-1/2" flat, 17" 100Z vevviiiirirninrerrsssnsaases 375 to --- 2-3/4
29 1531841 Hitch iron with conveyor slide, left, T0-3/8" 1ONE «ruvriveraarsernrsecrosssbniosssrsnssormassinion 375 to ~-- 20
Bolt, machine, 7/16 x 1" {2 used)
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1" {3 used)
30 1008 SA Shoe with brace bars . U SYUOPTSVUR PO 315 to --- 14-1/2
: Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1 1/2" (2 used) R
31 1004 8A Sliding arm, 1-1/2 x 21/32" "I bar, 21-1/4" 10DE ..covireurieirerrnrrmvornssnossnreesaranassnens 3715 to === 2-1/2
32 1008 S Pin In shoe assembly, 3/4" rd., 2-1/2" long ..... 315 to --- 1/4
33 K 1082 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., 1-1/4" long (2 used) .. . 375 to --- 1 oz.
34 1526 8 Shim for hitch Irons (2 U] .uveiiveicvrrririorerririrrrrsessncrrrarsessinsssinrasrsnsinssassessenssosnnnn 375 to — 1/4




7l

41

MAIN CYLINDER

Si4-42B-1

NO. 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. ~Wt.Lbs.
1 1527 8 Cylinder bar t00th ve..eerveeeeeeesereraerennes. eeereraeneeer et e eetenneeteevseseesanne 375 to -—— | 1/2
Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used)
2 K 1942 Set screw, 1/2 x 7/8 low head cup point (2 used) .......oeevvennnen. vemeernenacraan. 375 to --—— 1 oz.
3 1310 SA Bearing plate complete, 1eft ..oioiiiiiiiiiiiiec it e eeaas 375 to --- 7-1/2
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x '1/8" :
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used)
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used)
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4"
4 L 484 7-tooth drive sprocket, 1-1/16" bore, Uses K-598 K&¥ veuvvuivernirisvenvrareenene 375 to ——- 3-1/4
5 1498 8 Bearing closure washer, 2" 0.D., 1-3/32" LD., 1/8" thick.....c....... 375 to —- 2 oz,
6 L 55T A Cylinder bearing assembly with 2 K-1529 bushings .......ocvviviniiniicicinasernanns 375 to ~—- 1-1/2
i L 485 15-tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/16" bore. Uses K-589 key ... 375 to ——~ 5
8 K 1529 Bronze steel backed bushing, 1-1/16" LD., 1-1/4" 1ODE .vecrreiieiraronncercoses 375 to ~—- 3 oz,
9 K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow .....cooceevrvieneeensreenans 375 to -—— 1 oz.
10 K 655 Pipe coupling, 1/8" ............. e iaeiassiasseremnsisshesiineenieeiesetastintiniineis 375 to -— 1 oz.
11 K 639 Pipe nipple, 1/8" LD., 2" lONE ceoveriniriircrrarerirenreriarcrmreaemrirenssrsnsensnsrnsesn 375 to --- 1 oz.
12 1161 8 Anti-wrap shields, 6" dia. ...cccveiieeanrennorrnoneroreanens erenereererererarenneraner . 375 i0 - 3/4
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1~1/2" {2 used)
13 K 1185 Set screw, 1/2" dia., 1" IODE veeenrerincrerannenns eesseetrensitasattrarriaonranaseane 375 to ——- ioz.
14 L 573 Cylinder head, 1-1/16" bore, Uses K-589 key Left ...ccvvviirrriniiiniiieniniiesines 375 to —— i1-1/4
15 K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long........ eeeriearearane prearesierasnacnsssanes . 375 to ——— 1 oz.
i6 K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1-8/4" 10N ccevueirrvrerncrnrsiresissresnsnasssnnns 375 to ——- 1oz,
17 1549 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" long (2 used) .....ceovaveereannnns . 375 to —-—- 6-3/4
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used)
18 1548 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long(2 used) . 375 to —— 6-3/4
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used)
19 1550 SA -Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) . 375 to —— 6-3/4
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used)
20 L 482 20-tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1/6" bore. Uses K-58T key ......... 375 to —— 7-3/4
21 K 579 Jam nut, 1/2" hexXagon ......coeurrrrensrrasrrranrrsneses rvanans eteeeararesisstenensesans 375 to ~—- 1 oz,
22 1015 8 Bearing closure washer, 2" O.., 1-3/32" LD., 3/64" thick ....cccuuvruruenes . 375 to -—- 1 oz.
23 1309 SA Bearing plate, complete, right........ccceveennnen. eevmrren 375 to ——- 7-1/2
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" :
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (3 used)
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used) '
24 L 483-1 Cylinder head, 1-1/16" bore, Uses K1589 key right ........... R ambearnsas v 375 to ~—~ 11-1/4
25 1160 S Shaft, 1-1/16" rd., 49-3/4" long. Uses K-587 and K-589 keys ................. . 375 to —- 12-1/2
Shaft complete with 1 1.-482, 2 L-483, 1 L-484, 1 L-585,
A 1160 8 2 L-55TA, 211818, 1 13098A, and 1 13108A ........... teteseresrasateenrenvaran veren 375 to —- 65

R RN SSREE

R

o R N s




42

UPPER CYLINDER

S14-43B-1

NO. 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs,
1 52 Steel chain link (complete chain 41 links) ......cccvevivnnes veatnenas eseeeirinirearans .- 375 to ——- 2 oz,
2 1464 SA Chain tightener bracket ... .ol eeerieanansy 375 to -—— 3-1/4
AA 1464 SA1 | Chain tightener complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing ........coovviininninain. 375 to —— 5-1/4
! 3 K 2013 Fiber bushing, 23/32" 0.D., 18/32" 1.D., 1-7/16" 100g . .eeimermuannerenniansines 375 to -— 1 oz.
v 4l 4 K 2030 Spacer, 9/16" O.D., 1-9/16" 10NE ....cveerrmrmmmmmrrrstninriassrarssentisreesisainire 375 to ——— 1 oz.
r ) ‘K 1942 Set screw, 1/2 x 7/8" cup point, low square head ....... Ceneas etietsieairarsaracaan 375 to —— 1 oz.
6 L571A 6-tooth tightener sprocket ......ooiiiiiviannans enraeeiesssaseanii s anaaa e er s ann . 375 to —-- 1
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" .
ALSBTL A 6-tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing. ......occovvianininnnnniiicnnea, 37 to — 2
7 K 872 Washer, 1-3/4" 0.D., 1-1/32" 1.D., 1/168" thick ..cccvvvenvionivrneirnenanns bresaasns 375 to —— 1 oz.
8 L 363 Bearing, left, 1" DOre .....coviirireeniierinnnenicineainees e erbetamaereetaensraraeneeanns 375 to -—- 1-1/4
9 1749 8§ Reinforcement plate for idler bracket . .ccovveeenirueruensreas reeerearens renrersrnensns 375 to —— 1/4
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2 used)
10 K 637 Pipe nipple, 1/8" LD., 1-1/4" 100E ccvvvnrrririieiannnannnens i etteearerseseasenaensrnrre " 375 to —— 1 oz.
11 L 525 10-tooth sprocket, 1" bore. Uses K-58D key .. ccccvinvaimniniinniiiiiinnnainn, . 375 to -— 5
L 416 8 tooth sprocket 1'" DOre ...iiveeriserasssncaroncns tetesettrrnsrnssmunsscsnassanraren Ginenmnes . -— -
12 | K655 Pipe coupling, 1/8" vu..evvervnresnes e e etetearatateetearasesorerte rnanesnaaaas .| 3715to --—- | 1oz
13 K 624 Grease fitting, 1/8" thread, 90-Degree elbow ......... re et trrenaeeriinnasrraaran 375 to ——- 10z
14 1527 8 Cylinder bar tooth c.cveeiviiiiniiannnnns e reeerrserenietansessansterantrarestrnarnre 375 to —- 1/2
Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used) -
15 A 3998 Bearing plate, left, 3/16 x 4" flat, 3-29/32" long............ IO ivereeineree 375 to ~—— 1
Bolt, carriage. 3/8 x 7/8" (2 used)
. 16 K 1184 Set screw, 172" dia., 3/4" long (2 used) .....coeeneuenrnens emaaons rereierasenereces 375 to --- 1 oz.
: 17 K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" IONg.ceecrecrena. reersesnsrarearearnsnrens enees .} 375 to — 1 oz.
18 L 489 Cylinder head, 1" bore. Uses K-589 Key ......cviriiiiiiiiimiimiiinicenn 375 to ——- 3-1/2
19 1158 8 - Shaft, 1" rd., 49-T/8" 10N v.ecevvririrererinrrrirenerensnrneesannas dasresisiienrinianiaay 375 to —— 11-1/4
A 1158 8 Shaft, complete with, 1 L-358, L-363, 2 L-489, 1 L-525, 1 A-3988 and
1 A-B998 coneeriiirererrenersee e raceraann st e nsnnanan et ervmnaraeeereiranasaarennans 375 to ~— | 23-1/2
20 1156 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long (2 used} ...... | 376 to ~-- 7
' Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used) -
21 1157 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 X 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" 100 ...ccovvvrevennns . 375 to —~- 7
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used) :
22 A 3088 Bearing plate, right, 3/16 x 4" flat, 3-28/32" 10NE 1euireiiiniriiiiinirerisnreerinas 375 to ——- 1
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x /8" (2 uged)
23 K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight ................ erenenes evereeresinrareanaan 375 to ——- 1 oz.
24 K 1107 Cotter pin, 5/16" diz., 1=1/4" 1ONE ..veorievinrinmnnisrenssiisssesrmrrrariearesss crerenee 375 to -—- 2 oz.
25 L 358 Bearing, right, 1" BOTe ...ccceeiiieeniireniicrierransrnens eraeteetereereesenrssasnrerneane 375 to ~—= 1-1/4
26 1155 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long ......... veeerrens 375 to ——- 7
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used)
el . SRR

S



~—  NOQO, 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs. -
1 K 1096 Cotter pin, 1/4 X 2 i iciiieeeirireccsiascsessissssnssssnsasssnsmnnns 375 to --- 2 oz.
2 X 1786 Washer, 2-1/2' 0.D., 1-21/32" 1.D., 3/32" thick (5 used).............. . 375 to --- 1oz,
3 0573 SR Distributer bearing plate, 3/16 x 4" flat, 4-3/4" long (2 used}........ 375 to ~=~- 3/4
4 X 626 Grease fitting, 1/4", 28 thread, straight (2 used).....ccovvvrirneienranss 375 to --- 1 oz.
5 0574 SR Keeper for distributer bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long, (2 used),
: Order 0574-8R1.civuiiiiissirnisiirararorneciressasssrassssssosnssarsssorssssansas 375 only 1/4
0574 SR1 Keeper for distributer bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long, (2 used). 381 to --- 1/4
6 K 1841 Bushing, fiber, 1-7/8" 0.D., 1-5/8" 1.D., 1-1/2" long, (4 used)..... 375 10 --- 1 oz.
i 72 SRA Distributer bearing assembly, 1-5/8" bore with 2 K-1842 bushing,

. (2 USEAY vrvvevncrrrenanereasersnessenentieseesosnsscentanerararasrssansnsesnsassnrane 375 to - =~ 2.3/4
8 K 1349 Set screw, 5/16 x 3/8" low square head, cup point (4 used)............ 375 to --- 2 oz. A
9 73 SR Distributer shaft bearing collar, 1-5/8" bore (2 uged)......... 375 to --- 1/2

| 155 SRA Wiper arm assembly (Tight) ..ccvviierrrneceraronsaees rrasieristaersnansenrans -— -
156 SRA Wiper arm assembly (1eft) ....ccvvnvevrernrmcrnrarosens eerrrrnararas TSI 28 e
10 A 06821 SR | Distributer complete with paddles, bearings and sprocket.........oeu.e 375 to 413 638
: 201433 Distributer complete with paddles, bearings and sprocket.............. 420 to --- 68 ’
11 | 0621 SR Distributer shaft, 1-5/8" tubing, 45-3/8" LoD crevrrmveecsrsnrronaanrannn 375 to 413 11 'y
201179 Distributer shaft, 1-5/8" tubing, 45-3/8" IODZ ceveurrrenrmesnsmnnmesansnnss 420 to --- 11 ’
12 | 71 SR Distributer paddle casting, left (5 uged), Order 200039,................. 375 to 413 2-3/4
13 | 0604 SR Pin for distributer paddle, 3/8" rd., 2-5/16* long (10 used)........... 375 to --- 1 oz.
14 | 0571 SRA Distributer paddle assembly with casting, left, (5 used), Order
05T1=SRA-1, .t iiiiriiiorririsasrsbiossisrsrssissscsrscisenecirenseserasossnssnsesss 375 only 5
.| 0571 SRA-1 | Distributer paddle assenibly with casting, left, (5 used)...ccccevueunn. 381 to 413 5-1/4
15 { 0571 SR Distributer paddle, left, (Order 200049) ......ccoiervuerricreesarereranecnanas | 375 only 2-1/4
0571 SR-1 | Distributer paddle, left, (Order 200049).......c.civeveresnsesresarsennsarenses | 381 to 413 2-1/4
200049 Distributer paddle, IEft ...iiiiiiiinniniiiveriessreseiiiniisicessreesssasenes . - -
16 [ 0572 SRA | Distributer paddle assembly with casting, right (5 used), Order
05T2-BRA-1 e iiiiiiiiisisusisiisseriietisisterisrsiisirarnsrsrsrrnsssstnssssnsanes 375 only 5
0572 SRA-1 Distributer paddle assembly with casting, right (5 used)............ 381 to 413 5-1/4
1% 0572 SR Distributer paddle, right, (Order 200050) .....cccevviivicrcrirrrcnnenss 375 only 2_-1/4
0572 SR-1 | Distributer paddle, Tight .....ccceiciviieiireeceiicerncenrnnes revreirianrrarnn 381 to 413 2-374
200050 Distributer paddle, right............... GrtuttbessasiesartatstarEransnssraasensTane - - 2-1/4
18 1173 8 Lock for chain tightener arm.,.... ereA4eAaagasasasattassanainn eesesersessnnneons 375 to --- 2 oz,
19 1323 s Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6" 1ONZ ceevieirisrnrorerenennanns 375 to --- 3/4
20 | X 2030 Spacer, 9/16" 0.D., 5/64" L.D., 1-9/16" 10DZ ..eeurermenrnenirinaneennnnns 375 to --- 1/4
21 L 571A 6-tooth tightener sprocket with K-2013 bushing for No. 52 chain...... 375 to --- 2
22 | K 2013 Bushing, fiber, 23/32" 0,D., 16/32" L.D., 1-7/16" long.....c...ueueen.. 375 to --- 1oz
23 | K 2880 Washer, electro galvanized, 1" Q.D., 7/16" L.D,, 1/16" thick......... 375 to --- 1 oz.
24 | 52 Steel chain, 44 LINKS ...cvuiiiiirrieieriinsmnirernrisrrinrnrnnsrcnnse 375 to -~~- 1 oz.
25 75 SR T-tooth sprocket in distributer shaft, for No, 52, chain 1-5/8" bore, 375 to --—- 2
Rivet, button head, 3/8 x 2-1/2"
26 | 70 SR Distributer paddile casting, right, (5 used)..ccccoevrivrvevecreiiininirennnnes 375 to 413 2.3/4
200038 Distributer paddle casting, right, (5 used)..... Cererensareseterisstaannrinen 420 to --- 2-3/4
27 | 200039 Distributer paddle casting, left (4 used) ........cceveverecrverennreneennns 420 to
200685 Distributer paddle assembly with casting, left (4 used) ........ ceernenas 420 to
200687 Distributer paddle, left {4 USEd) ....ceevenerrreeciercresnsesraonreasssssnrasnsns 420 to
28 | 200038 Distributer paddle casting, right, {4 used)...c.cieerevvrriverarrorerssronses 420 to
200684 Distributer paddle assembly with casting, right (4 used) ............... 420 to
200686 Distributer paddle, right....ccccesiveiiseercrsatseionercasssorerarssnasnensasssnsnns 420 to
S TR e RS

)
e

43

LOT-420 TO

LOT-420 TO




44

FEED SHAFT AND CONVEYOR k
Nt §ﬂ@ k

5
31-1 L
35—@¢
15—2 2 S14-45B -1
NO, 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description ) Lot No. Wt.Lbs.
1 1412 8 Clamp strap for idler, 3/16 x 1" flat, 8" 10DZ virvvueiirruniriiirnirernnniasrriarnsnse 375 to --- 1/2
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used)
2 K 1081 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., 1" LONE cveriieiiiiiiiinersisirerine s s seas s rraenass . 375 to ——~ 1 oz.
3 L 473 5-tooth idler Sprocket oo s e 375 to —— 1-1/2
4 1414 SA Conveyor tightener with studs, left, 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle, 9" long .. 375 to —— 2-3/4
5 L 307 COVEYOr BUIHR ..\.\crmreeeiiasiiniieareseannsrnaesnnniinanes TR reteberaeaieaens 375 to ——- 1/4
Rivet, W.B. head, 5/16 x 1-1/4"
6 B 381 8A Conveyor slide, complete, 1/8 x 3" flat, 5-1/8" lONE cevrervnrreceenenrreenrnnans . 375 to ~-- 1-1/4
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8"
T 67 ARS Steel attachment Hnk, left .o o.oviiiiiiiiiinir it st i s e e e . 375 to — 3 oz.
- ‘ Rivet, flat head, 5/16 x 5/8
8 67 Plain steel Chain LK ....c.ovuvieresverinrararraserererarararensaesrassresssonsaaenceranes 375 0 —— 2 oz.
9 A 8458 Conveyor bar with links, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" long, overall.... 375 to -~ 3-1/4
10 1626 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and A8458 bar,
146 No. 67 plain links, 11 No. 67-ARS and 11 No, 67-ALS
attachment links; 7 bars each followed by 7 plain links
and 4 bars each followed by 6 plain HNKS ...vverevecceiiiisimnmsnnvarsarnnsoinarnssras 375 to ——- 72
11 1413 SA Conveyor tightener with studs, right, 2-1/2 x 1-1/2 x 3/16" angle i long .- 375 to ——- 2-3/4
12 67 ALS Steel attachment link, right ....coiiiieiviiiiiiirrrenicrecane i, 375 to —— 3 oz.
Rivet, flat head, 5/16 x 5/8"
13 K 642 Pipe nipple, 1/8" LD., T IONE coivrieiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiii s e snssrassnssrassassinee . 375 to ——- 2 oz.
14 K 655 Pipe coupling, 1/B™ (it iiiiniiinsiiiiiaretanticasiringrrst e ereernnes e T . 375 to —— 1 oz.
15 K 622 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30-Degree elbow eeeeeme e rr ey . 375 to ~~- 1 oz.
16 K 1082 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., I-1/4" LONE v\\veerraiorciorrarieetreraacscsriee s einecnssiasases 375 to ——- 1 oz.
17 | K 1768 Washer, 1-1/2" 0.D., 29/32" 1.D,, 1/16" thlck ....................................... 375 to ——- 1 oz.
18 1556 8 Stud for feed arm tube T7/8" dia., 2-83/4" LONE ivviiriiinrendioeerereecanracnncnss . 375 to ——- 1/4
19 K 1108 Cotter pin, 5/16" dia. 1-1/4" long rreeaiees e ttreriereasresasereasarnans 375 to ——- 1oz,
20 1585 8 Feed pawl spacer, 1-1/4" O.D., 7/16" thwk ........................................... 375 to ——- 1/4
21 K 1072 Cotter pin, 1/8" dia., 1" IONE v.verireriisanirrrnvivrirrsnrsrmmeeneaasaesanns 375 to ——- 1 oz.
22 L 481 A Feed arm, complete, with pawl and SPring ......coiiviivviniiainisinarnneasians, 375 to =~ 7
23 K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 Degree elbow ............ veeaeaes reerines . 375 to ——- 1 oz.
24 -1439 S Extension spring, 5/8" 0.D., 2-1/4" long overall 20 coils ......covveniianinnienns 375 to = 2 oz.
25 K 1868 Washer, 1-3/4" 0.D., 1-3/32" L.D., 5/64" thick .......ccoeeun-. eesbiomaarrasaeannas 375 to ——- 1 oz.
26 311 8A Feed pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 5-3/4" long,........ reretererenesenesanneaernanansane 375 10 ——— 3/4
27 L 383 "Ratchet wheel, 1-1/16" bore, uses K-599 key c...cocoiiiniciniininenrannnes P . 375 to -—- 12-1/4
‘ 28 926 § Angle feed bearing Plate v.o.oe.iiieveciicerriererecrensneraee e et a e bre s sians v 375 to —— 3/4
-~ Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 3/4" (2 used) : :
29 L 498 Angle feed bearing, 1-1/8" DOTE .vevveiicivriiicniiiiiiernensenrenirnnas hreeenaennaa . | 375t0 — 3/4
.30 L 469 Feed bearing, Tight, 1=1/16" DOT€ ..veeviiieimiieiiriririreseansssaesrrsesrsansensssces 375 to —- 3/4
: Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used)
31 K 1156 Set screw, 3/8 dia., 5/8" long, 10w head .. .cocciriiiiiriiimeniiiniiisieenienaranies 375 to —~ 1 oz.
32 K599 - No. 14 Woodruff key, 7/32" thick, 1" IODNE cuvirrriirnirneniinriniirniernsesriioncenan, . 375 to -—- 1 oz.
33 878 S Shaft, 1-1/16"™ rd., 44-5/8" long.” Uses K-589 and K-599 keys ,....ccccuveiniins 375 to —-—- 11-1/4
878 SA Shaft, complete with 2 L-347 sprocKkets .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieericirceiceaee- . 375 to -— 15
34 | L347 5-tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16" bore, Uses K-589 key {Order 201341) ........ 375 to 413 2 ,
201341 5-tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16" DOIe ..cccvsrvireremrsresinrmnirrerrremnrermissssarssesss 420 to ---
35 K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long.......... FUUPPI reteesenesinstiesnrrnresrerny 375 to ~—- 1 oz.
36 L 470 Feed bearing, left. 1-1/16" DOTE ...oeeerernennens veeteeenns etetiesieeseensreesararasasan 375 to —- 2
: Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" (2 used)
37 200653 - | Conveyor chain, right and left, No. 87 .....ocoveniarnnes errsssrrssranias errrraenenes 375 to ---

S

Tr E g

S L e e e



45
FEED MECHANISM
28
h—_’J
o ===
30
Si8-103 8-}
NO. 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs.
1 0620 SRA Distributer chain shield . et e Ee et ek b e NN A n NN RIS R N ER SOk s b bnrbrr et rrarear 375 to -=~ 3-1/4
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4"
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1"
Bolt, machi.ne, 3/8 x 1-1/4"
2 1318 8 Shield connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 18" long ........ccccciiinniaianen. 375 to --- 1-1/2
Machine screw, 1/4 x 1/2" {4 used)
3 1073 BA Ratchet wheel shield ........oo00ee A ed i kT drrarE e e R AN e a NS SR e N s AR ababa s 375 to ~-- 5-1/2 ]
Bolt, carriage, 5/15 x1- 1/4“ (2 used)
4 K 1763 Washer 1-1/2" O.D., 298/32" LD., 1/18" thick ........comuuuse 376 to --- 1 oz.
5 K 1082 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia,, 1-1/4" 100E +oveveresressreers 375 to --—- 1 0z.
8 L 304 Retention pawl, 10ng ...cceunernenas everans 375 to --- /8
7 L532A Retention pawl support with pin ... 375 to --- 1-1/2
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used)
8 1440 8§ Torsion =100 |1 SN L Y creravinanne 375 to --- 1 oz.
9 L 302 Retention pawl, short .....c..ceues b rarenbbasranes 375 to --- 1/2
10 K 1072 Catter pin, 1/8" dia., 1" long .. bebenrrraerresrnesriareTeTrarasartaernnresnerranen 375 to --- 1 oz.
11 L 481A Feed arm complete with pawl a.nd spring secrsbensrarternabene 375 to -—- 7
12 965 8 Spacer, 7/8" Q.D., 1-15/16" long . [N 375 to -—- 1/4
13 K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow ........ 375 to ~-—- 1oz,
14 1. 383 Ratchet wheel, 1-1/16" bore, uses K-599 Ke¥ ...coccvenrrionns 375 to -—- 12-1/4
15 1421 SA Feed mechanism connecting tube ..o, . [T 375 to ~-- 4-3/4
18 L 474 Upper insert for feed arm tube .....ecevvvrveiane 375 to ~-- i-1/4
Rivet, oval head, 1/4 x 1-3/4" )
17 K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight PR 375 to --- 1 oz.
18 1232 8 Inner ratchet wheel shield . [ ervsnrereresreerarrararerernarstarensans 376 to --- 1
Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1/2" (4 uaed)
18 13318 Bushing for feed roller, 1" O0.D., 1-15/16" long 375 to === 1/4
20 L 515 Roller for feed arm ........ cetseterarbinnrr. 375 to --- 1-3/4
21 L 480 Lower insert for feed arm tube PP PR 375 to --- 1-1/4
Rivet, oval head, 1/4 x 1-3/4" i
22 A 13288 Feed hanger arm with stud, 1/4 x 1-3/4" flat, 16=1/2" 100G wuveveverrveremesseesssssssassene 375 to --- 2:3/4 ~
23 L4718 A Auziliary feed arm post With PIN .iecivireriiraririieesnsssriscsannisassressessssessisnsarsassnassnes 375 to --- 3
Boit, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" : : ‘
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 2" (2 uged) >
24 L 314 Double set COLAT ..ve.n... eeerererhinteteareReA vy ehLR e e b AR P e R e rE R T Re e aer e e bin 375 to --- 1/2
25 K 1155 Set screw, 3/8" dia., 5/8" long B TSROSO PPTP " 375 to --- 1 oz.
26 1435 8 Compreasion spring, 1-5/16" O.D., 2-3/4" long, 5 coils .... . cree 375 to --- 1/4
27 1348 SA Auxiliary feed arm shield ...c.icivviiinseriviiiiimireimienriersesintsissrseriermnersarsssasns vemrnarnes 375 to --- 4
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" )
28 K 1081 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., 1" long . 375 to -~~~ 1 oz.
29 L 318 Slide collar . 375 to --- 1/2
30 1393 8 Feed rod, 9/16“ rd ’15-3/4" long .- 375 to --- 5-1/2
31 L 472 Auxiliary feed arm bearing ....................... U POT TP OPTTPIPPR 376 to --- 2
Rivet, W.B. head, 3/8 x 3" (2 uged) : :
32 X 815 Grease fitting, 1/8'" pipe thread, 45 degree elbow . 375 to --- 1oz,
33 K 1067 Cotter pin, 3/32" dia., 3/4" 10D cevvriimitrrtirrestrrnrrsrsarirsnstortusnensrnn 375 t0 --- 1 o0z.
34 1512 8 Extension spring with holt '1/8" 0.D., 5- 1/2" 1ong overall, 37 coils . 375 to ==~ 1/4
35 K 624 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree eIDOW wevvrerrrararanerarerenarer 375 to --~ Loz,
38 13308 Feed roller bolt, 5/8" dia., 2-7/8" YONE ciriinririsrarrenronsactsosrssresnssrns 375 to --- 1/4
3 L472 A Auxiliary feed arm, complete with arms, roller and spring ......coeveee 37510 --- 9-3/4
.38 1328 8 Feed hanger arm, 1/4 x 3/4" fiat, 16-1/2" long ..coeevrinnnse eanvarasranes 375 to --- 2-3/4

L e e Bt e TR

i A o e S TS S e =

et T e

———_



46

—3

MAIN DRIVE

S18-101B-|

NO. 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No, Wt.Lbs.
1 378 8 Bushing, 19/32" O.D., 2-5/16" 10NS . 1uueeurrereerrneenessserareeensenserassnss 375 to --- 1 oz.
2 1467 SA 1 | Drive arm, complete With SPTOCKET ciuevrrreeisisvorsrnmeneseserancenersseansan 3975 to --- 5-1/2
3. K 1081 Cotter pin, 3/16" dia., 1" 10ng (2 USed)er.uerureiurenivrrraenneneeneesannes 375 to === 1 oz,
4 K 847 Washer, 1-1/2" Q.D., 21/32" L.D., 3/32" thieK..vrereereeenrirsamnannanns 375 to --- 1 oz,

5 L300 SINgle Set COMAT. ..ciriiiirririrssrietermrirararneierasssasscersssssssnssnsssesnsnnes 375 to --- 1/4
6 0611 SR Drive rod, 9/16" rd., 58-1/3" LONE vrieiiarrcisscienireeecnnserseresanrennns 375 to ~—- 3.3/4
7 K 1155 Set screw, 3/8™ dia. 5/8" 10ng (3 USEA) vvvvrerrurerrenrreirrrasennenserorenss 375 to --- 1 oz.
8 1507 § Compression spring, 7/8" O.D., T long, 23 COIlS ..uurveveuncrnrannsens 375 to --- 1/4
9 L.523 A Drive arm POSE Wilh DIl ..e.eciercveresesssvsssrersmmenenenssassessceessssrsnsnss 375 to ~-- 2-3/8
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4"" (2 used)
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2"
10 | L 316 SHAE COLAT 4 1trrriinerneneeeirriersrssssrenrarsseronsersrorsnssennns rereresreenenss 375 to ~-- 1/2
11 | K 1082 Cotter pin, 3/16" Qif.,, 1-1/4" 10N eueruerrueenrerrrrerrerrsirirssomreceessnns 375 to --- 1 oz,
12 | L314 DOUDIE SO COLIAT . ereniirerenerrariererrsrrirserssenssnnsesnsesnssesssossssnnennne 375 to --- 1/2
13 1504 8 Bushing, 19/32" 0.D., 2-7/16" long (3 uSed)verrerrirrnernerarensns resenes 375 to ~-- 1 oz.
14 | L 342 6 tooth 1dIer SPIOCKEL....vvvreiieracaeerererrrrrirrervrirerrnsneresesesrasaseanen 375 to ~~- 1-3/4
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-3/4"
15 L574 A 5 tooth idler sprocket with 2 fiber Bushing ......cveevvivrverrrirvasevenesences 375 to --- 1-1/2
16 | K 2870 Bushing fiber, 7/8" Q.D., 5/8" L.D., 1" long (2 used) .cvvvveerursruneenn. 375 to ~-- 1 oz.
17 | 0612 SRA Drive chain shield, 4 x 27" long, 3/64" thiCK ....ccevrureernvivenenrsiesnses 375 to --- 3
' Machine gcrew, 1/4 x 1/2" (2 used) )
. Machine serew, 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used)
18 1045 8 Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields,
4% 20-1/4" long, 3/64" thiCk...,cuevireriirieeenunireasisrsmmeensserssssanns 375 to --- 1-1/4
19 | 10478 Top bracket for upper cylinder chain shield, 3/16 x 1" flat, 4-7/8"
LOME ctrasistirsvnrreaanaesaseaa st e asresuer sasarerarrrrrerentenasnrncerenenran 375 to ~-- 1/4
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" (2 used)
Machme screw, 5/16 x '7/8"
.20 | 1046 SA Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" long, 3/64" thlck ................... 375 to --~ 1-3/4
Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" (2 used) '
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 3/4" v '
21 72" Steel chain link, (complete chain links) 5 ............................. 375 t0 w~- 2 oz.
22 | 0853 SRA Main drive chain complete, 57 lifiks, No. 672 steel pintle.........uv.... 381 to --- 13-1/2
3097 A Detachable link, #672 steel pintle ¢hain with pins and cotter pin...... 381 to --- 1/4 ,
23 K 3096 A Pin, 5/16" dia. x 1-7/8" long, Order K 3096 A-T...cvcevrivrvreenrenseenns 381 to 418 2 oz.
K 3096 A-1 Pm, 5/16" dial, X 1oT/8" LONE veuverenrenrmenisneacseenassecansnsveneneensennsens 420 to ---
24 | K 1066 Cotter pin, 3/32" dia. X 1/2" 100 eeevrererrmrrernriernsrremmssesssomenennaeess 375 to -~ 1 oz.




47

MAIN DRIVE (CON'T)

Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. Wt.Lbs.
25 | 1757 SA Tubulor drive chain, Order 0853 SRA ...........ooooooosevrossrerrsisroos 375 only
K 2266 A Oifset link assembly 375 only 1 oz,
K 2267 A Pin link assembly....cccoeveveinioncrecrninnnnins reremreerrsttrrsn s itaasttranaensens 375 only 1 oz.
K 2268 A Roller link assembl
0853 SRA | Drive chain........... p Soony | lom
26 |97T7TSA1 Rear chain straddler with bracket Order 977 SA'2 375 to 381 3
977 SA 2 Rear chain straddler with bracket 385 t0 ===
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used)
27 | L 418 Straddler roller (2 used) 375 to --- 1
28 1418 8A 1 Chain straddler with bracket 375 to ~~~ 3
Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (3 used)
29 | L 519 32 tooth main drive sprocket, Order 122 SR....oveeuiinivvrinrrereceenennns 375 to 395 23-1/2
122 SR " 32 tooth Main Arive SPTOCKEE .evveveererreervnrreriestssmreeeesressesesennssosses 413 to --- 23-1/2
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-3/4 (3 used)
30 | K610 Grease fitting, 5/16" ATIVE LYDE..everererrrererserssssssvoreavanssosenssenennns 375 to === 1 oz,

SPECIAL LEVER FORD AND FERGUSON TRACTORS

SI8-107B-1
NO. 18 SPREADER LOT 375 to
Ref. Part No. Description Lot No. “Wit.Lbs.
1 023 HS Cotter pin, 5/16" dia., 3/4" 10ng (2 USEd) cevenverireirnrnrrerienrensaraaren 375 to --- 1 oz.
2 1285 S Compression spring, 11/16" 0.D., 3-5/8" long 14-1/2" coils...........
I T-T . ) T PO 375to --- | 1 oz.
3 K 1071 Cotter pin, 1/8" dia., 3/4" long (2 used).....ccovumvevinreiiriiiiinnnerennes 375to --- | 1oz.
4 1271 § Lever latch, 3/8" rd., 35-1/2" long {2 used) .....ccoeerermerirenmarenennes 375 to ~-- 1
5 1207 5A Main lever with clips, 1-1/2 x 3/16" channel, 45" long ................ 375 to--- | 5
: Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-1/4"
0654 SRA Main lever, complete with latch and spring .......ccociiiiiireiiieicnees 315 to —-- | T
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x'1-1/4" '
6 K 2880 Washer, 1" G.D., 7/16" L.D., 1/16" thick (6 used) ......cccocvvrveenenns 375to --- | 1oz
7 1283 8 Bushing, 11/16" 0 D., 3/16" 1ONE caniieirirriie i e s ea e " 375to--- | loz
8 [ K2881 Washer, 1-3/8" 0.D., 9/16" L.D., 1/16" thick (2 used) .............s. 375to --- | 1oz
9 1274 SA Sector assembly, complete ..................................................... 375to —-- | 13
Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 4-1/2" (2 used)
10 | K1651 Buslung, 9/18" O.D., 7/32" long (4 used) .. 315to-—- | 1oz
i1 | 0659 SR Push rod, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" cha.nnel 50" long (2 used) ........ 375to --- | 5-1/2
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (2 used)
12 0653 SRA Drive rod control shaft with lever base ........cceveiiieirinininncnscnses 375 to --- 7
13 | 1463 8 Spacer, 1" LD., 1/4" IODE .eecoeverrereeererineeisesisesieesesrasnesesssnens 375 to --- | 1 oz.
14 | K 1083 Spring cotter, 3/16" dia., 1-1/2" long {2 u8ed) ..cccvrerrmrivrrrnrsionns 375to --- | 1oz
15 0648 SR Spacer, 1" standard black pipe, 5/8" 1ong ..coiovviierieninnrens crerenesae 3165to -—- | 1oz
16 0652 SRA Feed rod control shaft with lever base.......ccciiiimivsiiciiarnisssiinsinens 375to--- | 6




